

SC190/2021
STATE Vs. JUGAL KISHORE
FIR No. 119/2021
PS Sarojini Nagar

08.06.2026

There are two time bound cases listed before the Court today.

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Suman Kathuria, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh.
Manoj Kumar, Ld. LAC for accused.
Accused is absent.

Bailable warrants issued against accused Jugal Kishore returned unexecuted. Report perused.

Ld. Counsel submits that there are no instructions from the accused.

Considering the report received on the Bws and submissions of the Ld. Counsel it appears that the presence of the accused cannot be secured except by further coercive orders.

Issue NBWs against accused for the next date of hearing.

Surety has failed to appear and to produce the accused despite notice. Surety bonds stands forfeited. Steps be taken for recovery of the surety bond amount.

-2-

Matter be listed on **05.10.2026** for further proceedings.

This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
08.06.2026/p