

SC79/2024

**NARCOTIC CONTROL BUREAU Vs.SHOWKAT HUSSAIN
SHAH @ TEHMILHUSSAIN @VINOD AND ORS**

09.06.2026

There is one time bound case in addition to one case with the directions of expeditious trial, listed before the Court today.

Present: Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Ravi Kant Gautam, Sh. Anuj Sharma and Sh.
Mohit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Showkat
Hussain.
Sh. S.S. Das and Sia Das, Ld. Counsels for accused
Irfan Ahmad alongwith accused.
Accused Showkat Hussain is produced from CJ-01.

In furtherance of the directions dated 11.05.2026 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the prosecution has examined the recovery witness Sh. Neeraj Negi as PW-2, who is also cross-examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 15, 19 and 20 from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

At this stage, the Ld. Counsel for accused Irfan submits that his application seeking release of jamatalashi articles dated 10.11.2025 is pending.

Perusal of the file reveals that on 19.01.2026, the Ld. Predecessor had allowed the release of all the articles mentioned in

the said application except two mobile phones mentioned therein. It was observed by the Ld. Predecessor that the statement of the applicant/accused regarding no objection to the identity of the said mobile phones has to be recorded.

Today, the accused had made a statement u/s 294 Cr.P.C, thereby admitting the genuineness of the SIFS report Ex.A-1, relating to the data of the said mobile phones as well as making a statement of not disputing the identity of the said two mobile phones and the SIMs.

Considering the said statements, the Ld. SPP states that the said mobile phones and SIM cards may be released to the applicant. Accordingly, the application IA No. 11/2025 stands disposed of. The other articles except the mobile phones have already been ordered to be released on 19.01.2026. The mobile phones and SIM cards seized during personal search of accused Irfan be released subject to retaining coloured photograph thereof countersigned by the accused which are to be used in evidence of identity of the said mobile phones.

Copy of this order be given *dasti*.

Matter be listed for further PE on **09.09.2026**.

This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound or expeditious trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and

-3-

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
09.06.2026/p